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Q. What is the span of time for this technical assistance project? Please confirm the period of performance:  5/16 draft stated the period of performance is two years with one option year; the 5/30 RFP states one year with one option years [sic].  Further, in the General and technical Proposal Instructions, it says, “The contractor should submit a separate cost proposal for each Option Year” (indicating that there is more than one?)  List of deliverables extends to 2004-05, again implying one base year and two option years. The answer to question 6 states: “The performance period for this contract is two (2) years with one option year.” This might be interpreted as meaning that the project may last for 3 years. Some of the language in the RFP (e.g., “Schedules and Period of Performance”) suggests that the second year is an option year. Language in the Deliverables section suggests that there are multiple options years (i.e., “option years” is used). Is the performance period, exclusive of option years, one or two years? And, following an initial performance period exclusive of option years, are there one or two option years?


A. The draft from May 16th has been replaced with the final RFP. There is, however, an error in the Schedule and Period of Performance section. The text should read – “The performance period for this contract is one year with two option years.”  The performance dates may be adjusted along with the dates of deliverables based on the issuance of the contract.  
Q.Will this be a full and open competition? Are there opportunities as subcontractors for small business concerns?

A. This competition is open to all responsible and qualified sources. Responsible and qualified sources include any qualified applicants who meet the criteria set out in the RFP. Any offeror may propose a subcontract with a small business.


Q. Are there any geographic requirements for contractor location?

A. No, NIFL has not set any geographic requirements for this contract.

Q. Who is the incumbent contractor? What is the current contract number?

A. The former contract number ED-00-PO-1037 has ended. John Kruidenier was awarded the previous contract for Technical Assistance for Research-based Practices in Adult Literacy. The current Statement of Work is substantially different from the previous contract.

Q. Can I get a list of all individuals and organizations (prospective bidders) that have requested the above-titled RFP? This information could be helpful to contact co-bidders or subcontractors as appropriate?

A. A list of vendors will be made available at http://www.nifl.gov/nifl/grants_contracts/contract_R_02.html within two weeks of the RFP release date.

Q. Is there a dollar figure or range of funding for the project work?

A. No dollar figure or range of funding will be released. Offerors are requested to submit their best offers. The Government has prepared its own independent cost estimate, but does not share that information with those outside of Government. The Government anticipates issuing a cost-plus fixed fee contract to the contractor selected on a combination of factors, including quality and cost.


Q. Who are the members of the Reading Research Working Group and how can I see the draft document Research-Based Practices for Adult Basic Education Reading Instruction: A Guide to the Research for Reading Professionals?

A. The draft document is available online at http://www.nifl.gov/nifl/research/12-01practice.rtf. The participants in the Reading Research Working Group are listed on the first page following the title page of the draft  document.

Q. Related to the above question, the Deliverables table indicates there are 3 case studies, while the text of the work statement says there are 2.  How many case studies are anticipated?

A. Three case studies are anticipated if the option years are exercised.
Q. The General and Technical Proposal Instructions state that the technical proposal, business proposal, and past performance should be submitted as separate parts.  What does the past performance section consist of besides the contractor performance rating form, which directs the person completing the form to send it directly to NIFL?  How many contractor performance ratings should be submitted?  Should there be one for each of the abstracts of related work presented in the Related Corporate Experience section?  If sub-contracting organizations are designated in the technical proposal, should they submit performance ratings as well? For references, are you expecting contact information only or are you expecting "Past Performance" type information, highlighting related experiences? Section L.9 314-1 describes the elements to be included in a separately bound section of the proposal, "Past Performance Report."  Page 3 of Attachment B, General and Technical Proposal Instructions, indicates that the Technical Proposal should also include a section (#7) on Related Corporate Experience.  Can you distinguish what each of these sections should include?  Should they refer to the same projects?

A. See L9. 314-1 Past Performance Report for guidelines on what should be included in this section. At least one contractor performance rating is requested. We would like to see more than one, if these are available. We do not need one for each of the abstracts of related work. We also do not need performance ratings for subcontractors.

Q. The General and Technical Proposal Instructions, section 9, Current Contractual Obligations, say, “the proposal should indicate the time commitments to this requirement for all personnel who will be assigned to this project.”  What does requirement refer to?  Do you want to know only the percent time that proposed staff will work on this project or do you want more detail on other obligations?

A.  “Requirement” refers to the set of tasks outlined in the Statement of Work. Yes, we are interested in knowing the percentage of time the proposed staff will work on this project. 

Q. Can joint proposals, with two or more partners, be submitted? If so, can NIFL disperse funds to each partner separately?

A. Joint proposals to maximize expertise are encouraged; however, one partner will need to file as the primary contractor . . . and all payment will be dispersed to the primary contractor, if awarded the contract.

Q. What is the time frame for the project, for which we should create a 

budget?  In the RFP Statement of Work, it says "the performance period for 

this contract is one year with one option years".  In the answers to 

questions, it says that the "performance period for this contract is two (2) 

years with one option year".  In Attachment B, references are made to "each 

option year", with specific reference to case study plans being made in 2004 

and 2005.  What should the budget cover?

A. The budget should be developed for the base year, with estimated budget information for the Option Years.
Q.  Will NIFL pay for all mailing and distribution costs, in addition to all 

printing costs?  In Attachment B, under "Additional Instructions for Business 

Proposal", the RFP says that "NIFL will be responsible for printing and 

dissemination costs".  Since much of the costs of the project will be 

"dissemination costs" coming out of the dissemination plan, such as travel 

for conference presentations, etc., will NIFL be paying for all costs that 

come out of the dissemination plan, or will NIFL just be paying for printing 

and mailing of newsletters and products, with all other project costs being 

part of the contractors' budget? Should our proposal costs include estimates for printing?


A. NIFL will be responsible for printing and dissemination costs, including postage and other costs outlined in the dissemination plan and deemed appropriate by the Contracts Officer. The contractor should include any other relevant in the proposed budget.


Q. Page 2, attachment a, under Task 4 subtask 1, discussion of dissemination 

plan and appropriate for a for publicizing documents.  What does “Alternate 

formats and language must also be considered and indicated” mean?  Does this 

mean that the plan should include producing revised forms of the RRWG 

documents, written in different languages or for different audiences, in 

addition to disseminating the existing document?

A. The plan may include producing language or  translations as well as the development of new or existing products in alternate media or Web formats. 

Q. Our experience with newsletter development is that one needs about five months of development time; i.e., the contractor would need to begin commissioning in July a newsletter that is due to come out in November of this year.  Will the grant be awarded by that time?  If not, will the schedule be adjusted accordingly, and is that what is meant by "performance dates may be adjusted along with the dates of deliverables based on the issues of the contract"?


A. We intend to award the contract as quickly as possible, after the review has been conducted. The schedule can and will adjusted, as indicated by “performance dates may be adjusted along with the dates of deliverables based on the issues of the contract.”

Q.
Will the government award a fixed price or a cost plus fixed fee type of contract under this solicitation?

A.
The government plans to award a cost plus fixed fee contract.

Q.
Does our proposal need to include section K? If so, in which part of the proposal should it be included?

A.
Yes, Section K should be included as part of the business proposal. If an item under Section K is not applicable, please note this in your submission. 

Q.
Can you clarify this sentence? Under section A.1 on page 1 of Attachment D, Evaluation Factors, there appears to be a word missing from the third line.

A. No words have been omitted. The evaluation of each proposal is based ion the evaluation factors and the performance reports. 

Q.  Section L.10  52.215-1 I on page 44 of the proposal includes a list of elements that are supposed to be included in the proposal (e.g., statements, signature of person authorized to negotiate, etc.).  Page 48 of the same section indicates this information does not need to be included until offeror is requested to submit a Final Proposal Revision.  Please confirm that the proposal due July 1 does not require the list of information included in Section L.10  52.215-1 I.

A. The proposal due July 1 does require the list of information included in L.10  52.215-1 I, but not the information requested in  L.15 52-232-38. 

Q.  Can individuals currently listed as members of the Reading Research Working Group be part of a proposed team?

A. Yes.
